
 
 

 

 
 

 

    

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTAPPOINTMENTS COMMITTAPPOINTMENTS COMMITTAPPOINTMENTS COMMITTEEEEEEEE    

    

2.00 pm2.00 pm2.00 pm2.00 pm    

 
 

TUESDAYTUESDAYTUESDAYTUESDAY    

4 DECEMBER 20124 DECEMBER 20124 DECEMBER 20124 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room Members' Room ----    Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, Shire Hall, 

GloucesterGloucesterGloucesterGloucester 
 

MEETING PAPERS 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 

Published 26 November 2012      
 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

DATE: Tuesday 4th December, 2012 

VENUE: Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester 

 
A G E N D A 

 
ITEM TOPIC CONTACT 

1. Appointment of Chairman  Simon Harper 
 

2. Apologies for absence  Simon Harper 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 

2012. 
Simon Harper 
 

4. Public Questions   
 To answer any written public questions about matters which are 

within the powers and duties of the Committee.  The closing 
date/time for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on Tuesday 
27th November 2012. 
To answer any oral question(s) put by member of the public with 
the consent of the Chairman. 
Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting. 

Simon Harper 
 

5. Members' Questions   
 To answer any written members’ questions.  The closing date/time 

for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on Tuesday 27th 
November 2012. 

Simon Harper 
 

6. To allocate the role of monitoring officer (Pages 3 - 4) Peter Bungard 
Tel: 01452 
425875 

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the 

meeting during the consideration of the remaining items on the 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (schedule 12A paragraphs 1,2 & 3) 
which are: 
 

Simon Harper 
 



 

Published 26 November 2012      
 

Information relating to any individual. 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

8. Exempt minutes   
 To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12th 

September 2012. 
Simon Harper 
 

 

NOTES 

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Cllr Dennis Andrewartha, Cllr Mark Hawthorne, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Antonia Noble, Cllr Brian Robinson and 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
 

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Nigel Roberts �01452 425201 /fax: 426790/e-mail: 
nigel.roberts@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the 
meeting.  
 

 

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions. 

 



 

- 1 - 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Wednesday, 12 
September 2012 at 1.30pm. 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 

 

 Cllr Dennis Andrewartha 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou 
 

   
 

Apologies: Cllr Antonia Noble and Cllr Brian Robinson 
 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mark Hawthorne be appointed chairman for the meeting. 

 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

 
8. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 

 
9. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
No questions from members had been received. 

 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with the provisions of 

section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (schedule 12A, paragraph 4).   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

 

This provision relates to information on consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter between the authority and employees. 

 

 
11. STAFF TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

 
The Director of People Services presented the report which outlined proposed 

changes as part of phase 2 of the review of staff terms and conditions.  The 

package of changes included in phase 1 had been agreed by the unions in 2011 

and had been implemented. 

 

The phase 2 changes covered a number of areas and were subject to ongoing 

negotiations.   

   

RESOLVED that, should the ballot of union members reflect a positive response to 

the proposals outlined in the report, the Council to make the necessary changes to 

terms and conditions and enter into a collective agreement with the recognised 

trade unions to implement those changes.  In the absence of a favourable vote, a 

revised set of proposed changes would be brought to the Appointments Committee 

at a future date. 

 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
The meeting ended at 2.05pm. 

 
 

Page 2



Appointment to the Monitoring Officer role 

 

 Page 1 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 AGENDA NO:  

 

Appointments  

Committee Date 

4 December 2012 

Officer Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

 
Appointment to the Monitoring Officer role  

Recommendations 

 
The Appointments Committee are asked to make a formal appointment to the role 
of Monitoring Officer 
 

Resource 
Implications 

 
  N/A 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Appointment to the Monitoring Officer role 

 

 Page 2 

 

MAIN REPORT CONTENTS 
 
1. Purpose of Report.  
 

The purpose of this report is to implement the decision made by Council on 21 November 2012 
that a separate Monitoring Officer role is designated.  
 
2. Background  
 

The Monitoring Officer (MO) is a statutory appointment pursuant to section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. The role was established to meet the recommendations of the 
Widdicombe Report that every principal local authority should be required to appoint one of their 
senior officers as MO, with an independent statutory duty to report to full Council on any action or 
proposal which would be unlawful, in breach of a statutory code, or give rise to maladministration or 
injustice. It is one of three statutory appointments that a Council must make in relation to its 
governance arrangements, the other two being the Head of Paid Service and the Chief Financial 
Officer. The current responsibilities of the role rest with the Council’s Director of Law and 
Administration.   
 

The Constitution Committee considered the developing role of the Monitoring Officer, the impact of 
the new local authority landscape and the recommendations contained in Mr Garbutt’s review of 
the Cotswold Water Park and concluded that it would be more appropriate for the Monitoring 
Officer role to be vested in a role other than the Head of Legal Services. On 21 November, the 
Council approved the Constitution Committee’s recommendation that a separate suitable officer 
post is designated as Monitoring Officer.  
 

3. Appointment 
 

There is no requirement that the post holder should be legally qualified, however, it is of paramount 
importance that the role be performed by one of the council’s most senior officers who has direct 
access to the Head of Paid Service. Neither is this role a full time position and therefore can be 
incorporated into another suitable role. 
 

A suitable position for designation should have the following features: 
 

• it should be selected from posts within the top two tiers of the officer structure, to ensure 
that the role has the appropriate significance and gravitas; 

• the post holder should be a member of the officer corporate management team, to 
ensure sufficient proximity to the development of policy and strategy; and 

• it cannot at law be one of two other statutory officer posts (the head of paid service and 
chief financial officer) and should not one of the remaining two (the directors of children 
services or adult social services) to eliminate the risk of conflicts of interest 

As Head of Paid Service I sought expressions of interest from senior managers who occupied 
roles which met the criteria set out above. Following the slimming down of senior management 
structures there are limited options. Having discussed the role with a number of individuals, I am 
down to a single expression of interest. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Appointments Committee approve the designation of the role of Director: Strategy and 
Challenge to also be designated that of Monitoring Officer and that the current postholder, Jane 
Burns, is confirmed in the revised role. 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 To allocate the role of monitoring officer



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Appointments Committee held on Tuesday 4th December, 
2012 at 2.00 pm. 

 
PRESENT 

 

 

 Dennis Andrewartha 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton 
 

Antonia Noble 
Brian Robinson 
 

 

 

 

 

Peter Bungard, Chief Executive 
Dilys Wynn, Director of People Services 
Simon Harper, Democratic Services 
 

Apologies: Cllr Raymond Theodoulou 

 
 

12. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mark Hawthorne be appointed chairman for the meeting. 
 

13. MINUTES  

 
The non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
No public questions had been received. 
 

15. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
No questions from members had been received. 
 

16. MONITORING OFFICER  

 
In presenting his report, the Chief Executive explained that Graham Garbutt’s 

review of the Cotswold Water Park had identified potential conflicts of interest as a 

result of the Monitoring Officer also being the Head of Legal Services.  Members of 

both the Audit Committee and the Constitution Committee had recommended that 

the two roles should be separated.  The Council had made a decision on 21 

November 2012 that a post other than the Director of Law and Administration 

should be designated as Monitoring Officer.   



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 2 - 
 

 

The Chief Executive advised that the post designated should have direct access to 

the Head of Paid Service and be a member of the corporate management team.  It 

could not be the Head of Paid Service or the Section 151 Chief Finance Officer and, 

to avoid potential conflicts of interest, should not be the other two statutory officer 

roles: Director of Children’s Services and Director of Adult Social Services. 

 

Answering questions, the Chief Executive explained that it was not necessary for 

the Monitoring Officer to have a legal qualification but it was essential that they had 

a good understanding of governance issues.  He assured members that 

arrangements would be made for the Monitoring Officer to have access to good 

legal advice.  He said that he was confident that Jane Burns, the Director: Strategy 

and Challenge, with her background as a Chartered Secretary and knowledge of 

governance, could fulfil the role.   

 

The committee recognised that Jane Burns with her knowledge of governance and 

procedure was the ideal person for the role.  They noted that the role of Monitoring 

Officer would be in addition to Jane’s responsibilities as Director: Strategy and 

Challenge.   

 

RESOLVED 

 

That the current holder of the post of Director: Strategy and Challenge, Jane Burns, 

be designated as the Monitoring Officer.         

 

         

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with the provisions of 

section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (schedule 12A, paragraph 4).   

 

This provision relates to information on consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter between the authority and employees. 

 
 

18. EXEMPT MINUTES  

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were confirmed 

and signed as a correct record. 

 
 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting 
 

 

- 3 - 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 
The meeting ended at 2.30pm. 

 


